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1,, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED .. · 
IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - HINDERING INVESTIGA­
TION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR PLEAc 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS .KRAMER,'· RICHARD KRAMER &: 
HERMAN KR.AMER, 

t/a Kramer Wines & Liquors, 
63 Passaic Street, 
Garfield, No J. , 

). 

)­

.) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D~3, issued by the Mayo}:" and ) 
Council of the City of Garfieldo · 

.- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - _-- - - - - ) 

f' 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Chandless, Weller & Krru;iler, Esqs., by Julius Ke Kramer,· Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-li9ensees. 

William F. Wood:, Esqe,lAppea~ing for Division ·or Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control,,. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded .!12!! vult to the following 
-chargesi 

u1., On or about December lit,, 1954 you sold at retail 
18 cases of various brands of whiskey, gin and v.odka, 
and on or about December -22, 1954 you sold'at retail·, 
24 bottles of various brands of liqueurs· and on or 
about December Jl, 1954 you sold at retail one case of 
·Four Roses whiskey, all alcoholic bevera)ges, at less . 
than the price thereof listed in the then currently.ef­
fective Minimtun Resale Price List published by. the. · 
Dir·ector of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No~ 30~ 

"2. On or about January 18, 1955 while inspectors of the 
Divisiqn of Alcoholic Beverage Cpntrol c;>f . the D.epartment 
of Law and Public S~fety were investigating the above 
alleged violations, you failed to facilitate and hindered 
and delayed and caused the hindrance .. and delay of such 
inv.estigation; in viole1: tion of. Re Se ~J.: l-35e a 

An examination of the file herein discloses that on 
January 1$, 1955, ABC agents, conducting an ~nvestigat±on of 
~efendants 1 licensed· business, interviewed an official of an 
industrial firm to ascertain if and when it h~d purchased 
liquor fro.m the licensees herein, the amount purchased and 
the price paide Records of the firm relating to purchases were 
not.available and the official .Phoned Herman.Kramer (one of the_ 
licensees) to get the information; telling him of the agents' 
missiop, which· resulted in an agreement by Kramer to meet with 
the .ag·ents at a later_ date to discuss the transaction •. The 
agents, however, proceeded directly to the licensed premises 
and interrogated ~ramer, who produced what he said was an · 
invoiae of the total sales of-alcoholic beverages to the 
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aforesaid firm. -The invoice, dated "14 Dec. '55," listed 
18 cases of assorted brands of liqueurs, the price per 
bottle, the case lot price, the allowable discount, the 
total amount charged, and a notation ·n:paid." The amount 
ostensibly charged, $1,249e55, was the correct minimum.resale 
price· for the items a~ listed. On January 20, 1955, the 
agents went to defendants' depository and checked their bank 
depos_j. ts which showed that the. said industrial firm's check 
_in the amount· of $1,277 .10, made payable to the licensees,·· 
was deposited on January 14, 1955. Returning to the industrial 
firm, the agents requ~sted and obtained its requisit:i.on orders, 
purchase orders and the licenseest original invoices issued to. 
it., all relating to the firm's transactions with the. licensees. 
These records showed orders for and delivery of liqueurs on. 
December 14, 1954 in the amount of $1,072.74; on December 22, 
1954 in ·the amount of $156.36; and on December· 31, 1954 in the 
amount of $48.00, a total of $1,277.10, paid by the firm on 
January 13, 1955, which corresponded with the amount deposited 
by the licensees on January 14, 1955.. The minimum resale 
price then in effect for the merchandise delivered on the vari­
ous dates totaled $1,501G61. When Kramer was confronted.with 
these facts, he verbally admitted the sales below the minimum 
resale price, contending that he was obliged to do"' so to meet 
competitiono He further stated that on January 18, 1955, 
when he received the phone call from the firm's official, he 
prepared the fictitious invoice that he produced for the 
agents, which caused the hindrance and delay of their investi-
gationo· · · 

·Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. Because 
of the large amount of alcoholic beverages sold 1 I shall suspend 
defendants' license for fifteen days on Charge ~l), Re Brodsky, 
Bulletin 1056, Item 7. Since "hindering" is a violation which 
strikes at the very heart of enforcement and control, an addi­
tional t~enty-day suspension will be imposed on Charge (2), Cf. 

·Re· The Village Barn, Inc .. · of New Jersey, Bulletin 1051, ·Item 3# 
making a total suspension of thirty-five days. Five days· will 
be remi_tted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen­
sj.on of thirty days .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of May 1955, 
. . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License 
. D-3, issued by the Mayor and Council of the City of Garfield 
to Louis Kramer, Richard Kramer & Herman Kramer, t/a Kramer 
Wines & Liquors, 63 Passaic Street, Garfield, be and the same 
is hereby suspended f·or a period of thirty (30) days, commenc-· 
ing at 9 a .m., May 16, 195 5, and terminating at 9 a .m., June 
15, 1955. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director. 
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2. STATE BEVERAGE 'DISTRtBUTOR' s· LICEN~sE· - OBJECTION TO 
.TRANSFER HELD TO BE WITHOUT.MERIT - APPLICATIOl-J FOR 
TRANSFER GRANTED. . . .· . . . 

In'- the Matter of. Objections .to· an,. 
Application for Transfer of St.ate 
Beverage Distributor.'s.License 
SBD-214 for the year 1954~5.5 from 

THEODORE METH, Reoei ver -f_or. . . 
PERFECTION DISTRIBUTORS, INQ., 

23 .Downing Street, . 
Newark, ... N. J., 

to . . . . . . . . ·) 
JOHN NOVAK, JR. & JOSEPH .NOVAK,_· .: : . " -
t/a Novak's Beverage Distributing .Co.,); 
54 Ray Street, · · · · · · · 
New Brunswick1 N. J.. ) 

~-----------~--~----. . 
. " ., '. / .. ,.· . 

CONCLUSIONS . 

:Leo J. Berg,· ~sq., Attorney' for. Applican to . . . . 
Samuel Moskowitz,. Esq., Attorney for New .Jersey Retail Liquor·· 

Stores Association and.North Ceritral Counties Retail 
Liquor Stores Associ'atioil,:, Ob.jectorstl 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Written .·objections·, were filed on. behalf of Middl.esex· 
Tavern Association, New Jersey· R~tail "Liquor Stores Associa~ 

-.tion and North Central Counties Retail· Liquor Stores ·Assooia- . 
· tion to the transfer of a State Beverag·e Distributoru s License 
from Theodore Me·th, R.ece:i.ver ~or Perfection Distributor;:;, Inc • .P 

to· John Nova.k,Jr. and Josep·l1 Noyak~·- t/a .N.ovak'.s .Bevera~e;Dis­
tributing Co., and from premises. 23 ·nowning.str~et, .N~wark;" 
'to premises located at· 54 ·Ray Stre~~, ,New Br:uns:wick.. . · 

. At the. hearing on thes·e. objec.tions one ot the ap­
.plicants testified that the applicants mi.ve been in the "'soda 
business" as a distributor .. during" the past. five years and 
that they have between 500 and 600 customers,; .. that about 200 
afthese customers have requested:malt beverages from them; 
and that the population of the area wherein .applicants intend 

· to deliver malt beverage.s has iricre,ased 4uring the. past six 
months·. · .· 

Luke J. Horvath, a member of the Board of Commission-
ers of the City ·Of New Brunswick, . testifieq that an objection 
·to the transfer was entered by the Board of Commissioners; 
that the action of the Board was based on the fact that it re­
ceived objections to the transfer of the license in .question · 

. ,from persons living in the neighborhood of the warehouse; 
that the basi.s of these objections was t.vcongestion of traffic 
and n.oise in the areau; and that he previously had voted to 

· approve the issuance of a similar license for the proposed 
parties and premises last year~ When ·asked to explain why 
he chang.ed his mind, he said "the fact;. that, as I mentioned 
before, in the same area in which they are presently located 
I don't know 1-hy but we received a ntunber of complaints and 
objectio~s against that particular' license. Why I don't knowe 
The people didnrt tell their opinions." The ·witness·rurther 
testified that three letters opposing the transfer were re-

.. ceived by the Board but that he did not interrogate those who 
- wrote. the letters of complaint to ascertain whether the 

objections were justified, and that he did not know until the 
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instant hearing-_ that there'.:we·re petitions c_ircula t:ed%7;;con-~ 
tainirig_ .names of--·pe·rsons .. -. l;fying Tn· the area or· .the~.&:f);zj;opos;ed 
premis-es rav·oring the. transfer ·of ·the ,license. . ~r)_(l:;~~:l · 

. ~~ r~ .;~~ ·~~) ·-~: 
:. _ - Ray Bo_ardin~ni a hq+;der-.of a Pi~na~ Retail?;~;i%tri;QU- -

tion Lic:~nse in th~ Gi.ty Qf:: New- Brunsv~ck ~nd Se.c1re~¥?~-:qy of· .. 
the North· Cen:trar eountie:~:t:.~Retail .Liqu·o:rr Ster.es J.\..s.$.q:c·t.ati.on, 
one· of the objec·.tnrs her·e,]fn'j tefftif"i.ed that t'Iie various·t.er- -
rit.ories-· in which _the: ap:p_ill4J.~ant~- de·sire'· to· distriq:µ3t~~:.;Jll~.l1t 
beve.rages if they ob-taivr::.·:tµ'.i~sr: .liq·e~s:.e· applied for -~~~{";;it}.n :his· 
opin.:~qn,. ,amply:· s'erv~BJ<-at; ~e::~ p.11.r~;s:ent:. t:ime·. _c:fblll'I~- TI~-ansky1 
also ~( hoider· of a R'W¢..nmr$' Re:"tt.;!i'GJ DI:st~i-but+op.:I.~f'cj"-Sn's.e~ in: 
the Township-- or·· Frqp1~lin~-t. ue:s~:G:lifil.e.dt that·:: ;tte;: was": o;pp.osed .·to 
the grant of' the,· ~-P~;ri$fe:r;-:. u~) a-p!Q·filkrqn.t~;::_,p-e;c;ra,u_,:s:e:,:)1.e-. ·was.· of 
the opini.on that fili~.; f.q:'Wlt~J[~?· wn~p~'e:Un:~1: he~ has, .t\fs" '11ce~sed- - · 
premises. and· the-, --~~a~-~~.-~~eS?m. sn~ounding\ :Lt;.:~re:.adequ:ately· 
served b~ thR Iic·en$;e,:~ ·~~~~lwt":h:in~; ~~~a.·e:.-,. -

Tne·( p·r·l vfle·g:e.'.~._ e:ft: '. a~ $-Ua'.C:e; H'~wer-cvge; :O~S".tri bu~©r v. s. Li-. · : 
cense are·- state-w:td:~,,:~: a~c'E 1 _tne~ Giire-:s"'"tl·~t>~ or·· puO-lic _ne~essity. ang 
convenience· cannot;. litef:: de:tet•mirte;d: on:. the· narrow- basi g:; of the . · · 

· singl.e .inun:lcipality :"::~P. wn.~±:.611.-·tfi~e~· pro-sp-ective' · 11.censee "Will: 
have its ·principal. q+:fic:e~··or"· wa-rehotise9. · . · . 

On O'ctober ra; i9:5~4~~- r denied an application- filed by 
applicants for ·th:e i,·s:'$uanc·e,; of· a new state ):leverage Distribu~ 
tor's. License:-f"<:>r· .tn~?~:prop_o:?ed premises<') Re: Novak,_ Bulle·tin ·. 

· 1036;: Item 14. · The·::P·r.eseri:t,:: .application, howe.ver, is for ~. , 
t~ransr·er- of _an ex-is·i;4hg_ li;c·:ense~: There has: been evidence. pre.:.· 
sented. _which; wquld ~ndtca:te:::' :tha~ since the: prtor ·appli'cation. 

- >" •• aforeinerition'.ed, the.:. p-Opula-:tion· o-r· the area wherein applicants 
·intend ·to ·operate h~'S,:_'.: inc~:~~ased·;. · Fur-thermore, it has been < 

·shown·.tha.t ap_piican~.s:·_,have(?ll .es_tablished soda·«business r·or' 
the past fiye y~ars -~~d th~~· several hundred of their custom-

. ·e~s evidenced· their -- f.pterit.~q;n of purchasing· malt beverages 
if ~nd when applicart;t~;3' o:b·b~ii~J1 a: licenseo Tpis appears ·to be· 
adequate proor·: that.-.tflere-.:·jjs- ·a need for and a 1 convenience to:' 
be. served by- the' tra.#~ster:·-:.9.f.- ~he li·cense. in question. In 

. view·· of this;, I ~one!+iid,e: t;~t-_the objections. -presen·t'ed he.rein~ 
·are without--meri.t.. ::;\.:: · · 

There:fo:re, +!"~hall grant the tl;ransrer~ in acCordance .. 
with the- appTicatio:q> file·d:: in thfs- mattero · 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS; 
·· D1r·ector ~ 

··; 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT STORIES.,, INDECENT DANCE, INDECENT ACTIONS l\ND 
LANGUAGE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS Oo ."PAtMA, INC•' 1 

431 Powell Street; -
Gloucester'.'Ci ty, New .Jer.sey .. '· . 

) 

) 

) 

) .·· 

Holder of Plenary Retail .Cortslimp..;: 
tion License C-29, issued· by· the· ) · 
Con1Inon Council of the City .or 
Gloucester City e . . 

. . 

~-----------------~-

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Malandra & Tomaselli, Esqs., .by Angelo D. Malandra, E,sq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-li·censeeo . 

Edward F., Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic· 
Beverage·controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR.: 

Defendant has pleaded·!!.Q!! vult to the following 
charge: 

non Saturday night, February. 19 and early Sunday morning,­
February 20, 1955, you .allowed, permitted and suffered 
lewdness and immoral activity and.foul, filthy and ob­

·scene language and conduct in and upon your licensed 
·premises in -that a female entertainer performed in a 
. lewd, indecent and immoral manner and· a male entertain­
er recited stories and uttered word·s and phrases and " 
made gestures and movements .. having lewd, lascivious, 

. indecent, filthy, disgusti~g and suggestive import and 
meaning; in violation of R11le 5 of· State Regulations Noe 
20eU . 

An examination of-the within file discloses that at 
about 11:15 p.m. on Saturday February 19, 1955, two ABC agents, . 
visited defendant's licensedpreniises. At 12 midnight a mast~r 
of ceremonies opened the floor show by reciting a number or 1 

double entendre stories and 'accentuated the fi~thy meanings. 
thereof with.gestures of his hands and by opening and closin'.g . 
the zipp-er on .the front of_ his trousers. He· then introduced · 
a femal,e who appeared in a scanty costume consisting of. abbre­
viated tights and a bra made of ma~erial resemblin·g the $kiri 

.or a zebra.· The female started t<;> dance and her performance 
:was replete with movements known as "bumps and grinds" .and a:·t 

/ times she would assume a kneeling position and _-then gradually 
recline on her back on the floor and move her body in such a. 
manner as to simulate sexual intercourse. After the dance, 
the master of ceremonies. returned· to the. stage and n~de ge·stures 
which w~re-clearly indecent. . ' 

( . 

It.has been consistently held that such a performance 
·consisting of an indecent dance accompanied by "bumps ahd grinds" 
has no place on license. d premises (Re Bell Club) Inc • ., Bulletin 
1.006, Item 8; Re Bajewicz, Bulletin 902., Item 4 • Entertainment, 
if permitte~ on licensed premises, must be of such character as 
not to be inimical to public welfare and morals or the best 
interest of the liquor industry. (Re Primiceri, ·Bulle-tin. 916, 
Item 3; Re DiAngelo, Bulletin 753, Item 4.) . 
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: ::- :. :·"· ·.: ;· Defendant .has :.i:xo: _prior adjudicated record. ·.Under 
the ((drcums·tances, · I ··ph:all, .su_spend its licerfse for a"·period 
of ·thir-cy- days~ Five:_ days,- will be remitted· for the·· .. :plea en­
tered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five dayse 
Cf o Re Bajewicz, supra. . ... -. 

Accordingly, it isjl on this 12th day of. May· 1955, 

·oRDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen:Se C-29, 
issued by the Common Council of the City of Gl01.~cest·e,r ·City to 
Louis Of) ;·palma,, Inc., 431 Powell Street, Gloucester City, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five 
(25) day-s, .commencing at 7:oo· .. a~m ... , May 16, 1955,, and terminat-
ing at 7:00 aomo, JlU1e ~o, 1955e . 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director. 

4e DISCIPLINARY .. PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS TH.AN PRICE L~STED IN · 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE. PRICE LIST - PRIOR RECORD _; LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe . . 

In the Matter .of. Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GUS STEIN, :·. 
t/a .. Gus Stein~ 
118 Market. street, 

, Passaic,. New Jersey, 

Hoider qf P·lenary Retail ConslUilp- ) · 
·tion· License C-124, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the ) 
·City' of _Passaic., 

) 
·---~--~--·---------

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER. 

Braff & Litvak, Esq&, by Jerome· B& L~tvak~ Esqo, Attorneys , 
for Defendant-licenseeQ 

William Fe_ Wood, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic . 
Beverage Co~trol0 

BY' THE DIRECTOR: 

-Defendant has pleaded non vul t to a c}?.arge ,alleging 
.that he sold .an al(!oholic beverage at less than the price 
listed in the Minimiµn Resale Price List ·then in effectJi in 
violation of Rule 5 ·or State Regula_tion_s Noe 30., · 

The .file herein tj.iscloses that on February 25.l? 195 5~· 
an .ABC agent and a _private investigator, acting on a.complcint 
that defendant had made several sales of alcoholic beverages . 
to a ·private.investigator below the current minimum consumer . 

. ·pri.ce, .entered .defendant's lic·ensed premises and the inv·esti­
gat.or asked Gus. Stein for a fifth of .Schenley" The licensee 
took_ a. 4/ 5. quart. ,bottle of SchenlEzy Reserve I?lended Whiskey 

·from a shelt",on.whicn was affixed a tag marked $4e49, the 
. current mininrum consume~ price~ . He placed the bottle of whiskey 
on the .counter .ln C1 Pf:lper bag, accepted f:rom the agent a five­
dol~ar· bill,. r_~ng__;_up)P4el5 on the register and handed the agent ~ 
three quarters and.a dimee ~he agent and inyestigator left 
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the premises with the merchandisee Shortly thereafter,_ 
the ag~nt re~entered, identified himself, informed th~ · 
licensee of the violation and inspected the cash register 
which,-he _found, had no sales recording tape in it" stein 
verbally admitted that he sold the article in question , 

·below the minimum resale price, stating that it was his 
· regular· practic~ uas competition is very toughott 

-Defendan·t has a :,pripr,_adjudica ted. record11 Ef­
fective May 6, 1941, his :lice;nse was suspended for ten 
days by the then .State C.om.mis~ioner for (a). sale of an 
alcoholic beverage below the listed minimum resale price,. 
and (b) ·for allowing a·minor permitt·ee. to sell alcoholic · 
beverages, Re Stein, Bulletin 458, Item 3.. Effective 
February 23, 1943, his .licen.s·e was suspended for fifteen' 
days by the· same au·tl1or.~ty fqr .sale of an alcoholic 
beverage below the listed.m1riimum·resale price, Re Stein, 
Bulletin 502, Item 1 and Bulletin 555, Item 5. Again, ·' 
effective July 7, 1947, his l.l.cense was suspended for. 
forty days. by the same authoritY for a similar violation, 
Re Stei'n, Bullet:Ln 770, Item 7. The first two prior . 

·violations, having occurred beyond a ten-year period, will 
not be cons·idered in fixing the penalty herein •.. Re .Camden 
Lodge #111, Loyal Order of Moos.a, ·Bulletin 1023, ·Item 3o 
The minimum. suspensio~ i~posed for a violation as set 
forth in the charge here.in is· ·t_en. days!» Ordinarily the 
suspension is doubled ·ro_r a second similar violation. 
ij:owever, since the prior ·~Limilar· violation occurred more 

·'than five years ago; I sha:l:l'- suspend defendantv s .licens·e 
for fifteen days. Re Schne'ider,· Bulletin 10.33, Item. 4.,: 
Five days will be ~emitted'.for the plea entered herein,· 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, . on this ·12th day .of May 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License· 
C-124, issued by the Board. of Cominissioners of the City of 
Passa:Lc to' Gus 8-tein, .t/a.':•_.·:.Qµs.,.S.t:ein 1 . for· premises 118. 
Market Street, t'assaic, be.,.~nd· the-·sc;ime is hereby .suspended 
for ten (10) days,· commencipg,,p.:t. 3 a·.m~, May .23, 1955, and 
terminating at 3 aemo, Jwie_ ;§, ·.195.50· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director 
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5. DISCI PLINAl:cr- PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMlY!OHAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT FEINTED ·M.ATTEF\, .. I.N,DEG~Ifr P:+CTURES): - LI_CENSE_. , 
SUSPENDED -FOR: :.lQ ,DAYS · .. LESS ·-5-.:FQR PL~A. · 

. -- .. " ... " .. - " - ' - . - . . . - . 

I~ :-_:·ih:e·· Ma·t_t~r·: o_f. ~Dis cj_-pl-ihar,y. 
Proc0..eding.s against. 

:; .. 
. . ~ . ("• :: .· ! . . . , •, . 

RAYMOND EDWARD. SISCO, _. 
t/a GRACE & .RAYS; 
S/S ·of .S/H .#10 ·about l'.200.' 

westerly ·of. 'W,hi_ppany. Rd.,,: _ 
Han.ove;r T_ownship, 
P~O., :Whippany, ·N .,- _J e:, 

} 

".) 

) 

) 

) -

Holder. or' ·Ph~·nacy_ Reta~l -Cm~sumption..) 
License C-..14,:: issued by the- Township _ 
Committee _ o.f.. th_e ~ownship of _Hanov.er e) 

.. . , - ---.. :~ .. -·- -.- - - - - - -·- - _,_ -·---

'., ··: i ~ 
.. . : ~ ': ' . 

..: - I 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND. 

ORDER··_ 

Ra;ymo~d Edw~r~- Sisco_,:"Defendant7_1icensee~ ~ro. see . . . 
Edwar_d Fs Ambrose,. Es_q. 1_.·Appearmg for .D1v1s;ton of.Alcoholic 

· . ·- _ _. _ . · Beverage. Controlo 
BY THE DI~CTOR:., · 

Defendant .. p:leaded guil:ty to the followi_;ng charg;e_; 

,, "On. April' 13,·: 1.955, filid pr-ior th.e;r'3to ,·-you "aiiow~e.d-, 
pe·rin~ t.ted and suf'fereq. .in and up.on your licen$e.d._ _p:remts es 
.and had ·in .your possession and distributed and caused to be 
distri bute'd. ma'tter, Viz• J. a qua:p.ti ty Of so-called I business 

.. c.ard~t', :containing printing, yri ting, pictures,; c.artoons, 
drawings, ske'tches an'd representations having obscene, 

. indecent,· :filthy, lewci,· lasci vio:us -an.d ·disgusting_· .import and 
meaning; in violation of Rule 17 of State Regulations No.20oa 

. .The file. herein discloses that· on,._April 13; 1955, an 
ABC agent .. inspectE)d defendantrs licensed premises.to inv~stigate 
a complaint. that defendant possessed upon hi.s li-censeq.. premises 
business c.ards upon which. were_ printed indecent-. pictures and 
d.ouble meaning. printed· matter .. ._ In the stockroom, part of. the 
licensed "premises, the agent .found a ,carton containing about 
ioo·o ot such cards.. Defendan:t· admitted that ne had previously 
distributed about 1000 of -these cardss On one side of the cards 
was printed the name and address of defendant's tavern, ·and on 
the reverse side thereof there was printed various pictures, 
with p~inted ma.~tter underneath. 

Without detailing the specific nature of the pictures 
and language thereunder, it is sufficient to say that they were 
obscene, indecent and vulgar, with double meanings suggestive 
of sexual intercoursee · 

Whether the cards in question are less. shocking to the 
sense of decency than others might be does not justify their 
presence on licensed premises. Any such material has no place. 
thereon. Cf. Re Novembre, Bulletin 1056, Item ~.. -

·Defendant has no prior recorde I shall suspend defend­
ant's license for ten days, the minimrun suspension in such cases. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea herein, leaving a net 
suspension of five days. R.e Novembre, suprae 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of ~fay 1955, 
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. - . . . . ' 

-ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Corisump£t&µ ~icense 
C-11+, issued by the Tovmship Committee of ·the·· .. ·'I'cnn;1ship 
of H~over to Ray-mond Edward Sisco·, t/a G·ra~;e:&(JlaYs.t . 
for premises s/S of S/H #10 about 1200' we~terly ·or 
-whippany Rd., Hanover Township, be ai:id tne<_$ame· is hereby 
$USperided ··for five (5) days, oommencing at·2 a~m., _May 23, 
1955, and terminati:r;g at 2 a.m., May .Z8,. 1955~ · 

WIL~-IAM -HOME-· PAVJ:S, 
· · .·_ D~r.ector 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS,"·:_~~:·>JJRI>'EH·>i;losTP.oN:tNo' EF'F·ECTIVE 
DATES OF SUSPENSION. . 

In the Matter of Discipiinary.'~ .· 
Proceedings against ·· - · 

PAL'S WINE & LIQUORS,. ·lJ:iO. ,. 
t/a Pal's Wine & L1quors,· · 
241 Union Avenue, . 
Paterson 2, New Jer$_·ey·~.; .. 

). 

) 

) 

) 
. . - . . . ' ' . . . . 

Holder of Plenary. Ret~ll __ bfs.-~f:ib.u~·). 
tion License D-14, issued bf J;he . 
Bogrd ~f Alcoholic Beverag.~Control) 
for· the Ci cy or. Pa terSOI1.• '·.>·. ' ' .. 
- - - - ~ - - ~ - ~.- ~,_::··-.\-:?:_·.'.:.,··"o.·:7 ~·-r 

·:·.,·-, ···. 

BY THE nmECTOR: 

On Petition 

An Order ·having >b·tHuf·~e'ijt:e:r~d herein on .. May :i.2' 
. 1955, suspending defend'ant··1>s>liee.nse·-for a· p~riod 9f ten 

· . days, commencing at 9 ~ .-m.: :·:}\ifay~>,2-3·, · 19:55, and terPlinating .at 9 
a.m. J~e 2, 1955, and < :.:: ~-··· 

It appearing that -defendant 'has requested. a po·st­
pon~ment or the effective,da·te:sf'Of· ~said· SUS-pension, and sutti­
ciel)i:; ,cause appearing, -und.<:fr,: the· circ~stances of the case, . 
for granting the. requested· .reliE!f,. · 

It is, on this 23rd day·: of May, 1955,. 

Q~.iD>,®:RED that the suspen;ian· of ten days heretofore 
:l.:m;r>osed her,$!:n, instead of comnu;mcing at 9 a.m •. May .2.3, 1955, 

'·_,Si'trall, in aiei\ll the;r.eof, qommence at 9 a.m. 1'la1 31_,' 1955·, and 
;terminate at., a.m .• ;J·une lO, 1955.. · _ / . 

'WILLIAM HOWE ~AVIS, 
.Director~.,_ 
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7., DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS-- 9!" HOSTESS - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES -
PRJOlt.RECORD - LICEN:SE SUSPENDED .. FOR 30. DAYS, LESS 5 -FOR 
PLEAe ·.·. · -

In ·tlie:· Matt·~~ of· DisciiJllnary 
Proceedillgs- against·,_· 

VIC~Q'RI.ft LODL BAR,-_ INC., 
t/a Margi- Gras, 

) 

) 

) 

1' •• 

Route 46, 
Lod;i-, _·,N ._ .J & ,_. . ) .. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-11, issued 'by the 
Mayor and Council of the Borough .) 
of Lodics _____________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

. DiMaria & Dilviaria, Esqs., by Martin J., DiMaria, Esqo .i> Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensee0 

Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq •. , Appearing ·for -Div"ision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Co:qtroi'o 

BY THK DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following 
charges: 

n1., On April 1, 2, 15 arid ·16·, 1955~ you ailowed, 
permit'ted and suffered females employed on your 
licensed premises to accept beverages at the expense 
of or as a gift from customers and patrons; in vio­
lation_ of .. Ruie 22 of. St~te Regula.tions No$ 20;, 

, n2 ~. On the occasi-ons ·aforesaid you. knowingly employed 
·· on yo-ur licensed premises Arthur Slatoff, Rebecca Gillyard, 

Lilly Jaye Hill and Mamie Miller, non-residents of New 
.. ·Je_rsey-,who had.n9t obtained.any requisite employment.pE3r­

mits from the_ Director of the Division of Alcoholic- -
Beverage; Control; in-violation ·Of Rule 4· of State Regula-. 
ti'ons No. 13." · · 

The file-in the.instant case discloses that on the 
evening of April 1, 1955, ABC agents visited de~endant's-11-
censed premises,. The. -agents entered the premises at about 
11:45· p,,m .. on.theafo.resaid. evening and left at 2 a9m~ on the,.. 
morning of April. 2, 1955. During the time spent in the prem­
ises the agen-ts paid for drinks: ordered by female· entertainers 
and at times female entertainers would take money belonging to 
the agents from the bar and order dr~s for themselves and· 
pay for these_ drinks with the agentsff moneye ABC agents made 
anotl).er visit to defendant's premises on April 15, .1955, arr;lv­
ing there at about 11: 30 p •ill& The female entertainers 'Who were 
at defendaritis premises at the time of the agents' prior visit 
again accepted drinks from and at the expense of the agents and 
used money obtained from the agents to purchase drinks for them­
selves. On all of the aforesaid occasions the agents observed 
female entertainers mixing with patrons and accepting drinks 
from and -at the pa trans' expense., At 12: 30 a.,m., on .April 16" 
195 5, the· a gen ts made known their identity to the bartenders -
and, thereafter, obtained statements from the female entertain­
ers and other employ-ees., During tne course of the questioning_ 
of the said persons, it was ascertained that four of them, al­
though non-residents, did not have requisite permits to be 
employed on lie ens ed premises e 
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:Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
November 15,. 1954, I suspended def~ndant' s license for twenty­
five days after it had entered a plea of BQ.!! vul t to allowing 
female entertainers to p~rform on its licensed premises in an 
indecent manner. Re Victoria Lodi Bar7 Inc., Bulletin 1041, 
Item 4. Apparently its prior suspension within six months has 
not deterred defendant from indulging in other practices inimi­
cal to the proper operation of licensed premises and in direct 
violation of our regulationso 

Under- .all the circumstances I shall suspend de.ferid­
ant• s license for thirty days. Five days will ··be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty­
five days" 

Accordingly, it is,_on this 16th day of May 1955; 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11.,· 
issued by· tbe Mayor and Co~cil of the Bo_rougQ. of Lodi to . , 
Victoria Lod_i Bar, Ince, t/a Mardi Gras, Route 46, Lodi . ., be .and 
the same i's hereby suspended for· a period. of twenty-five (25) 
days, commencing at·3:00 aem., May 23, 1955, and terminating at 
3:00 aemo, June 17, 19550 . 

•, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Direotoro 

So DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER POSTPONING EFFECTIVE DATES 
OF SUSPENSION. 

In the_Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ggainst 

MAIN VINE & LIQUOR CO., INCo, 
62 BraadW?Y, 
Paterson 1, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion License D-63~ issued by the ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the City of Paterson. ) 

--~--------------~ 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

On Peti ti.on 

ORDER 

An Order having been entered herein on May 12, i9·§5, 
suspending defendant's license for a period of ten days, " 
commencing at 9 a.m. May ,23, 1955,,. and terminating at 9 ~/~m·. 
June 2 1 1955,- and · J 

·It appearing that defendant has requested a post~­
ponement of the effective dates of .. said suspension, and suf'- _ 
ficient cause appearing, under the circumstances of the ·case; 
for granting the requested relief, 

It is, on this 23.rd day of May, 19 5 5, 

ORDERED_that the suspension of ten days heret.ofore 
imposed herein, instead of commencing at 9 a.m. May 23, 1955, 
shall,- in lieu thereof, commence at 9 a.m. M~ .311 1955, and 
terminate at 9 a.m~ June 10, 1955. · .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director .-1. 
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9e SEIZURE - FORFEI'IURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN PRIVATE 
. DWELLING - SEIZED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED -
VARIOUS ARTICLES RETURNED TO INNOCENT OWNERo 

In the Matter of the Seizure ) 
on February 27., 1955; of a 
bottle of alcohol, a cigarette ) 
vending machine, and a music 
machine at 101 Clover Avenue, ) 
in Hamilton Township, County of 
Mercer and State of New Jersey .. ) 

Case No& 8820 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Je Co Vending Machines, Ince~ by Charles Ie Costello,President~ 
Io Edward Amada, Esq$, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provi~ 
sions of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, 
to determine whether a bottle of alcohol, a eigarette vending 
machine, and a music machine, described in a schedule attached 
hereto, seized on February 27, 1955, at 101 Clover Avenue, 

;Hamilton Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property 
·and should be forfeitedo 

When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to 
Re So 33:1-66, an appearance was entered on behalf of Je C~ 
Vending Machines, Ince, which sought return of the two above 
mentioned machines. Forfeiture of the alcohol was not opposed 
by any person" 

The seizure was made by local police officers, who 
thereafter turned over the seized property to ABC agentso At 
the s.eizure hearing,. two of such police officers testified to. 
tre following effect: 

On February 27, 1955, the officers executed a search 
warrant for Ivor7 DavisW dwelling at the ,above addresso Tbe 
basis of the warrant was information and belief that Davis was 
selling alcoholic beverages there without a license& Davis wa:s 
seated ·in tbe dining room eating, with a bottle of illicit · 
liquor on the tablee The officers seized this bottle or liquor~· 
as well as.the two machines, which were in the dining room, and 
another bottle with liquor which they found elsewhere in the 
dwelling" Davis verbally admitted to the of:f icer s . that he sold 
beer at. his homee· 

Ivory Davis did not hold any license authorizing him 
to sell alcoholic beverages, .Bi.id the premises were not licensed 
for that purpose~ The contents of the two bottles were analyzed 
by the Division chemist, who reports one bottle contains an al­
coholic beverage fit for beverage purposes with. an alcoholic 
content of 47 per cent" by volume, while the other bottle does 
not contain any alcoholic beverage fit for beverage purposese 

Tbe police officers further testified that Ivory Davis 
was not suspected of engaging in unlawful sales of alcoholic 
beverages until about February 1st, 1955, when they received 
in.t'ormation that Davis was selling moonshine whiskey~ Thereafter 
his dwelling was under surveillance, and officers visited his 
d~elling on two occasions previous to February 27th, but did not 
discover any illicit alcoholic beverages, or evidence of sale 
thereof e · 
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Mr~ Davis made a practice of conducting weekly· 
. barbecues at the premises as a business venture~. He ·also· 
worked at odd jobs as a mason and·carpenter. ·He does' not 
have any previous cr~minal record for violating any liquor 
lawse The mW1icipality issued a l;lcerise or permit ·expiring 
January 1, 195 5, licensing the use of the music machine in 
Davis' ·dwelling. This license was renewed after the seizure. 

Jo Ce Vendi~g Machines, Inc. placed the two machines 
in question in Davis c dwelling on February 4, 195.51)-. Davis · 
came to its place of business on .January 10, 1955,; stated 
tmt he :was ope ratihg a restaurant, and arranged for the place-

"-men t of a music machine and ~·cigarette vending machine. The 
vending concern employees who deltvered the machines reported 
~hat it looked like a private re.sidence, not a restauranto 
The first machines were· removed on Februa·ry 1st, because of · 
insufficient income& The machines which were seized were re­
installed on February 4th on Davis' ·plea that he should be . 
given a further opportunity to dem.onstrate that his place was 
a good location., The vending concern .r.elied upon the fact 
that Davis was licensed to· place a machine in his establish;... 
ment, and that his particular type of restaurant is frequently 

. conducted in what appears to be non-cominercial buildings. . 

. While the first impulse is to characterize the prem- . 
. ises as an unusual place for the installation of these machines, 
and hence .to require a more adequate investigation of .the·. 
character and acti vi ti es- of Davis, the particular fac,ts in . 
the case demonstrate that the vending concern .:was ·justified in 
as·suming that it was a commercial establishment, and acted with 
reasonable prudence in the matterG Hence, the two machines will 

·be returned to it upon payment of the costs of their seizure and 
storage& R.S~ 33:1-66(f). The bottle of illicit alcoholic bev­
erages will be forfeited because it bore a label ·'Which did not 
~ruly. describe· its contents. R. Se 33:1-1(1), R.Se 33:1..:ss, and 
the other bottle ·containing unpalatable alcohol will likewise be 
forf eitede · 

Acc.ordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that i.f on . 
or before the Jrd,day of June, 1955, Je Ce Vending Machines, Inoo 
pays the costs· of the seizure and storage of the cigaret~e. and 
music machines,. described in Schedule "A" attached he~eto.i sCJ,id 
machines will be returned to it; and it is further 

. · DETERMINED . and OHDERED that the bottles of alcohol, 
listed in the af..oresaid Schedule nAu, constitute unlawful proper­
ty and the same b 1e and hereby are forfeited in accordance with 
the provisions of' R. S., 33: 1-66 and th.at they be retaip.ed f'or· the 
use of hospitals and state, county and niunicipal institutions, or_ 
destroye·cil .in whole or in part, at the direction of the Direct.or 
of the Db.rision of Alcoholic Beverage Controle . 

Dated: May· ~4, 195 5., · _ 

SCHEDULE "A" 

William Howe Davis, 
Director"$ 

2 - one-half pint bottles of whiskey {al.cohol) . 
Il. - 1cig~rette vending machine and curren9y therein 
1 ma:siVc box and currency therein · · . 
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lOo DISCIPLINAHY ,PRO'CEEDINGS ,. SALES TO MITWHS - AGGRAVATED 
CIRCUMSTANCJ~S - LIC_EN-SE StrEfPENDED FOH 40 :b.tcrs, : LESS 5 
FOH .PL~A., 

In . th:e. Matter of Discipl.inary . ·. 
Pro~eedings against 

SYLVESTER PERNA, 
· : t/a Whip-Poor--Will Irtn, 

White '.Horse Pike,· 
Hammon ton, New Jersey; 

. ) 

.) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail ·co:n.suih'.ption ) . 
License C-19, issued by the -.Mayor. · . 
·and Council of the Town of Hammdntori.,) 

bONCLUS!ONS 
,r ~ ~---1 ~~- •• ~J'' 

.'' ~: •• ·f':"} 7 

:ANB· 

ORDER 

McAlli$_ter & Hunter,· Esqs • .,.. by Robert _N• Mri.A,:llis ter,, E_~q8; .. 
.Attorneys for Defe:td ant-licensee.: 

Edward F. Ambrose; E·sq.,, Appearing for Divfsiqn of Alooholic 
· . Beverage ddntrol& 

BY THE DffiECTOR: 

Defendant :has pleaded non. vul t to a charge alleging' 
that he. sold, served and d:elive;red· alcoiro:iic .beverages to 
five minors,. and per1ilitted the conswp.p~tioh of su.'ch beve:t-­
ages by said minors« in and upon his· lic'en:?ed premises, in 
violation of Rule 1. of State· Regulatio·ns N'ci. 20e 

The file: herein dis.closes that' betw~en April 20, .1955, 
and April 26, 1955,, ABC agents,, ac·ting upofr·.fnformation trans­
mitted to this Division. by the. N·_ew Jersey state Poliqe, ob~ 
tained signed sworn statements r·ro-m A;nthony ~~-:- age 15, 
Robert --- age 15, J oh:ri ---..;., age 1--5 ,. Fr.ank ~:...·_ age 16 and 
Russell --- a:ge 16 .. - In:.said statements, the minors saY- that 
cm Friday n1g_ht,. Ap.ril 15; 1955, they left· a· high s·chool dance 
and-. drove to= defendant.' s licens:ed p·:remises·;: that between 9 and 
9:30-: pl!lm. ,. they ente.red the tavern and seat.ed themselve·s at · 
the· bar thereln; that Anthony,. _Robert an_d: John consumed- 1, 2 
and' J. glasses. of beer, r·espectively·, and Frank and Russell· 
consumed bee.r.s and sever al n shots n of whi sk.ey ;. that' the bar­
t~nder who. served. them- the alco~Q.lic- beverages made no inquiry 

. ·resp.ec·ting their ages. and that Frank and Russell· we:re both 
"drunk" when. they left the licensed premises· a·t about 10:15-
p.m •.. On Apri·1. 26, 1955,. the af>.or-esaid mino_r·s· directed the 
agents to der·endantrs. lic·en~sed premises which they. pointed out 
as the. place- where they had:- been- served alcoholfc beverag.es 
and therein identified .Syfv·ester· Pe-:rna, Jr •. ,- son"._of the· 11-
cens·ee herein~ . as the bartender'· :Who· had . serv·ed them. Perna3 
Jr. and thB licensee who wa:.s then present remained silehte· 

Defendant ·has. no· pr-io-r ·adjudicated recorde The .mini­
mum penalty f·or a ri-'rst'~. of-fen·se--· of sale of alcoholic beverages 
to minors (unaggrav·a.ted ·by· _their tender· ages:,. the number of 
minors involv.ed' or· othe·r ci·r_cUnistances). is a suspension of . 
the license f.or· ten days" -HoweyeT,. the instant case. is aggra­
vated by the tender ag.es of all the minors, the number of minors· 
involved. and tire fact that: .. t:w6' of them wer.e served whiskey and 
became intdxi-ca ted.. I shall suspen_d defendant's license for" a 
period of forty days e Re Tony .. ts .White. TaveT·n., Inc .• ; Bulletin 
9.90, Item 3• Five days will be remitt·ed for'..the plea e11tere-d 
herein, leaving- a net suspension of thirty-five days. ._; 

Accordingl~, it is;. on this 25th day of May, 1955, 
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ORDERED .th:at Plenary Retail Consumption Licehse C-19, 
. issued by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Hammohton to. 
Sylvester· Perna, t/a Whip-Poor-·Will -rnn, White Horse! Pike, 
Hammonton, be and the same is hereby ·suspended for tpe balance 
of its term, effe·ctive at 2 a.m., June 1, 1955; a. nd (t is 
further · · I 

" ORDERRD that, if any license be issueq to th- s licensee 
or to any other person for the premises in question or the 
1955-56 licensing year, such license shall be·under uspension 
until 2 a.m., July 6, 1955. 

William Howe Davis, 
Director. 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED , OR 
SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REOPENI~G FOR USINESSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

- ) 
WM. DE FREITAS, JR. AND ELIZA 
ELLEN DE FREITAS, ) 

- t/a Inlet Inn, 
S/W Core Rhode Island & Bay Avese·,) 
Long Beach Township~ 
PO Beach Haven Crest,· New .j-ersey, ) 

Holders.of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-3, issued by t,he Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of Long ) 
Beache 
- _-_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _._) 

0 RD ER 

William B~ Knight, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-lie nseese 
·Edward_Fe Ambrose, Esqa, Appearing for Division of lcoholic 

Bever ge Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

It appearing that by an order dated Februa 4, 1955 1 
the lf cense held by the above named defendants was uspended 
for a period of thirty days, and that the effective dates of· 
said suspension were to be fixed by subsequent orde (Re 
J?.eFrei tas, Bulletin 1051, Item 5);: and 

It further appearing to my s~tisfaction tha 
antsl premises have now been reopened for the 1955 

It is, on this 23rd day of May, 19551 

def end-

ORDERED that the thirty-day suspension here of ore. 
imposed shall commence at 2 a.m., May 31~ 1955, and·terminate 
at 2 a.me, June 30, 1955s · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVI ,. 
Direct, r. 

L 
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12. AUTOMATIC 'BUSPENSION - LICENSE SUSPENDED BY LOCAL ISSUING 
. . :AUTHORTlY' - SUSPENSION LIFTED., 

·Iri the.Matter of a Petitiort by· ) 

FRED DONNADIO AND ANTHONY DONNADIO,) 
t/a Fred 1 s Cafe, · 
4001-03 Ne~· Jersey Avenue, 
·Wildwood~ 1\Iew Jersey, · . 

) 

) 
To Lift the Automatic Suspension of 
Plenary Retail Consumption License ) 
c~29, i-ssued by the Board of Com­
missioners of. the City of Wildwood.. ) 

_., - - - -- e- - - - - -.- -.- - - - _, 

On Petition 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

W~ Russell· Epler, Esqe, Attorney· for Peti tioners.o 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

It appears from a verified petition filed herein that 
on May 5, 1955, Fred Donnadio, one of the petitioners herein, 
was sentenced to serve six months in.?- county jail·, whic~. sen­
tence was immediately suspended, and was also fined $150 whiuh 
he paid after he had pleaded !!Q11. vult in the County Court of 
Cape May County to an indictment _alleging that he -had sold al­
coholic beverages to a minor, in violation of RoSe 33~1-77e As 
a result of said conviction the license held by petitioners has 
been automatically suspended for the balance of its term<?; ' 
R.S • .33:1-3leL. 

The verifie·d petition further shows, and the records 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control confirm the fact~ 
that on April 26, 1955, the Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Wildwood suspended the license held by petitioners for a per­
iod· of thirty days effective April 29, 1955, at 2 a.,mo, and ·end­
ing May 29, 1955, at 12 o'clock Noon, after said Board had found 
petitioners gl.lilty, in disciplinar-1/ proceedings of selling alco­
holic beverages to a seventeen-year-old minor in violation of the 
provisions of a local ordinance. Th,e petition herein requests 
that the statutory automatic suspension of the license be lif.ted 
at the expiration.of the suspension impos·ed by.said Board" 

, The charge in -the criminal proceedings and the charge in 
the· disciplinar.r proceedings. were based upon the same facts e 

I am satisfied that the suspension heretofore im9osed by 
the ·.local _is suing authority is adequate under the cir cums tanc es 
of .the case. Hence the relief sought herein will be granted·at 
th~ termination of the suspension presently in effect ... 

Accordingly., it is, on this 23rd day of May, 1955·, 

OHDE;RED that the automatic suspension of_ Lfcense C-29, 
held by Fred Donnadio and Anthony Donnadio, t/a Fred9 s Cafe, fo·r 
premises 4001-03 New Jersey Avenue, Wildwood, be lifted and said 
license restored to full force and opera ti on, effective at 12 
o•clock Noon on May 29, 1955e Until then the license .stands 
suspendede 

Wiiliam Howe Davis, 
Director" 


